

No. 11-2066

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,  
v.  
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES,  
Defendant/Appellant,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 10 C 568  
The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER  
(EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Rotenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Verdi  
Electronic Privacy  
Information Center (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Electronic Privacy Information Center*

July 20, 2011

# CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-2066

Short Caption: Chicago Tribune Company v. University of Illinois Bd. of Trustees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
I. FERPA Protects the Privacy of Student Records .....	4
A. Congress Passed FERPA Out of Growing Concern for Students’ Privacy .....	4
B. Admissions Records are an “Education Record” Under FERPA .....	9
II. FERPA Prohibits the Disclosure of Student Records.....	11
A. Conditional Funding as the Means to Enforce FERPA’s Prohibition Against Disclosure by Universities is Consistent with FERPA’s Statutory Purpose.....	11
B. FERPA Operates as a Prohibition; No Public University Could Reasonably Forswear Federal Funding for the Opportunity to Disregard Its FERPA Obligations .....	13
C. FERPA Establishes a Mandatory Enforcement Scheme .....	16
III. The State of Illinois Recognizes the Importance of Student Privacy.....	17
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>24</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Niles Twp. High Sch., Dist. 219</i> , 678 N.E.2d 9 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	19
<i>Belanger v. Nashua, N.H. Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 40 (D.N.H. 1994).....	16
<i>Bowie v. Evanston Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 65</i> , 538 N.E.2d 557 (Ill. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Garlick v. Oak Park &amp; River Forest High Sch. Dist. #200</i> , 905 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	17, 19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>In re Globe Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ind. Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>John K. v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. #65</i> , 504 N.E.2d 797 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	18
<i>Lieber v. Bd. of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 374 (Ill. 1997) .....	20
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	9, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	12
<i>Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 983 (2011).....	12
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/2(b) (2010).....	17
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/6(a) (2010).....	17

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/9 (2010) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681 (2011) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (2011) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(A) – (B) (2011) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(C)(ii) (2011) .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(C)(iii)(I) (2011) .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A) (2011) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b) (2011) .....	9, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(f)–(g) (2011) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1400 (2011) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (2011) .....	11
20 U.S.C. § 3401(4) (2011) .....	12
23 U.S.C. § 158 (2011) .....	11
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140 (2010) .....	18
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1 (2010) .....	20
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/7(1)(b) (2010) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a (2011) .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1801 (2011) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 13,952 (1974) .....	4, 9
120 Cong. Rec. 14,580 (1974) .....	4
120 Cong. Rec. 39,858-66 (1974) .....	6
120 Cong. Rec. 39,862 (1974) .....	4, 9
120 Cong. Rec. 39,863 (1974) .....	10
121 Cong. Rec. S7974 (daily ed. May 13, 1975) .....	6

121 Cong. Rec. S7975 (daily ed. May 13, 1975).....	6
Alan F. Westin, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> (1967).....	8
Aryeh Neier, <i>Dossier: The Secret Files They Keep on You</i> (1975).....	8
Clifford A. Ramirez, <i>FERPA Clear &amp; Simple: The College Professional’s Guide to Compliance</i> (2009).....	14
Dept. of Educ., <i>Funds for State Formula- Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs</i> (July 11, 2011).....	14
Dept. of Educ., <i>Legislative History of Major FERPA Provisions</i> (June 2002) .....	11
<i>FERPA and Campus Safety</i> , NACUA Notes (National Association of College and University Attorneys), June 19, 2009 .....	14
Letter from Peter McPherson, President, Association of Public & Land-Grant Universities, to A.P.L.U. Council of Presidents, Council on Academic Affairs, Council on Research Programs and Graduate Education and Council on Government Affairs (Nov. 2010).....	13
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>Fact Sheet: The President’s Address on the American Right of Privacy</i> , Washington, DC, Feb. 23, 1974.....	5
President Gerald Ford, <i>Address to a Joint Session of Congress</i> , Aug. 12, 1974 .....	5
<i>Privacy Protection Study Commission, Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (1977) 4, 8, 9	
<i>Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems, U.S. Dept. of Health, Education &amp; Welfare, Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973) .....	7
SenatorRep.No.93-1026, 93rd Cong., 2nd Sess.....	6
Susan P. Stuart, <i>A Local Distinction: State Education Privacy Laws for Public Schoolchildren</i> , 108 W. Va. L. Rev. 361 (2005).....	17
<i>The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act: Guidance for Eligible Students</i> , Dept. of Educ. (Feb. 2011) .....	15
Vance Packard, <i>The Naked Society</i> (1964).....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 99.1 (2011) .....	12
34 C.F.R. § 99.1(d) (2011).....	15
